AMENDMENT NO. 2

UNIFIRST - FIRST AID CORPORATION
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, is made
and entered this ____ day of 2025 (“Amendment No. 27), by and between the
CITY OF LODI, a municipal corporation (hereinafter “CITY”), and UNIFIRST - FIRST AID
CORPORATION, a Maryland corporation qualified to do business in California (hereinafter
“CONTRACTORY").

WITNESSETH:

1. WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR and CITY entered into an Agreement for Professional Services
on July 28, 2022 and Amendment No. 1 on June 27, 2024 (collectively the “Agreement’), as
set forth in Exhibit 1, attached hereto and made part hereof; and

2. WHEREAS, CITY requests to amend the scope of services of the Agreement and add funds
for additional service locations, in an amount not-to-exceed $45,000 and a total Agreement
amount not-to-exceed $85,000, as set forth in Exhibit 2 attached hereto and made part hereof;
and

3. WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR agrees to said amendments.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as set forth above. All other
terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CITY and CONTRACTOR have executed this Amendment No. 2 on
the date and year first above written.

CITY OF LODI, a municipal corporation UNIFIRST - FIRST AID CORPORATION, a
Maryland corporation qualified to do business in
California

SCOTT CARNEY CHRIS MANABAT

City Manager Sales Manager

Attest:

OLIVIA NASHED, City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

KATIE O. LUCCHESI, City Attorney @



EXHIBIT 1 TO AMENDMENT NO. 2
AMENDMENT NO. 1

UNIFIRST- FIRST AID CORPORATION
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO.1, TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FO FIRST
Aj) AND SAFETY SUPPLY SERVICES (“Amendment No. 1") is made and entered this _*2._ ay of

, 2024 by and between the CITY OF LODI, a municipal corporation (hereinafter called
"CITY”) and UNIFIRST - FIRST AID CORPORATION, a Maryland corporation authorized to do
business in California, (hereinafter called “"CONTRACTOR?".)

WITNESSETH:

1. WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR and CITY entered into the Professional Services Agreement on
July 28, 2022, (the “Agreement”), attached hereto as set forth in Exhibit 1, and made part
hereof; and

2. WHEREAS, CITY requests to amend said Agreement to add funds, not to exceed $40,000,
with the fee schedule set forth in Exhibit 2, attached hereto and made part of; and

3. WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR and CITY agree to said amendments; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as set forth above. All other terms
and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CITY and CONTRACTOR have executed this Amendment No. 1 on
the date and year first above written.

‘CITY” "CONTRACTOR"
CITY OF LODI, a municipal corporation UNIFIRST - FIRST AID CORPORATION, a

aryland corporation authorized to do business in

California
SCOTT R. CARNEY

City Manager

NAME: CHRIS MANABAT
Title: Sales Manager

Attest:

OLIVIA NASHED, City Cierk

Approved as to Form:

KATIE O. LUCCHESI, City Attorney




EXHIBIT 1

AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

ARTICLE 1
PARTIES AND PURPOSE

Section 1.1 Partles

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into on \\w\j‘ ‘2% 2022, by and between
the CITY OF LODI, a municipal corporation (hereinafter "CITY"), and UniFirst - First Aid
Corporation, a Maryland corporation authorized to do business in California (hereinafter
"CONTRACTOR").

Saction 1.2 Purpose
CITY selected the CONTRACTOR to provide the services required in

accordance with attached Scope of Services, Exhibit A, attached and incorporated by

this reference.

CITY wishes to enter into an agreement with CONTRACTOR for first aid and
safety supply services (hereinafter "Project”) as set forth in the Scope of Services
attached here as Exhibit A. CONTRACTOR acknowledges that it is qualified to provide

such servicas to CITY.

ARTICLE 2
SCOPE OF SERVICES

Section 2.1 Scope of Services

CONTRACTOR, for the benefit and at the direction of CITY, shall perform the
Scope of Services as set forth in Exhibit A,
Section 2.2 Time For Commencement and Completion of Work

CONTRACTOR shall commence work pursuant to this Agreement, upon receipt
of a written notice to proceed from CITY or on the date set forth in Section 2.8,

whichever occurs first, and shall perform all services diligently and complete work under
this Agreement based on a mutually agreed upon timeline or as otherwise designated in
the Scope of Services.

CONTRACTOR shall submit to CITY such reports, diagrams, drawings and other
work products as may be designated in the Scaope of Services.

CONTRACTOR shall not be responsible for delays caused by the failure of CITY
staff to provide required data or review documents within the appropriate time frames.
The review time by CITY and any other agencies involved in the project shall not be
counted against CONTRACTOR’s contract performance period. Also, any delays due to

1



weather, vandalism, acts of God, etc., shall not be counted. CONTRACTOR shall
remain in contact with reviewing agencies and make all efforts to review and return all

comments.
Section 2.3 Meetings

CONTRACTOR shall attend meetings as may be set forth in the Scope of
Services.

Section 2.4  Staffing
CONTRACTOR acknowledges that CITY has relied on CONTRACTOR's

capabilities and on the qualifications of CONTRACTOR's principals and staff as
identified in its proposal to CITY. The Scope of Services shall be performed by
CONTRACTOR, unless agreed to otherwise by CITY in writing. CITY shall be notified
by CONTRACTOR of any change of Project Manager and CITY is granted the right of
approval of all original, additional and replacement personnel at CITY's sole discretion
and shall be notified by CONTRACTOR of any changes of CONTRACTOR's project staff
prior to any change.

CONTRACTOR represents it is prepared to and can perform all services within
the Scope of Services (Exhibit A) and is prepared to and can perform all services
specified therein. CONTRACTOR represents that it has, or will have at the time this
Agreement is executed, all licenses, permits, qualifications, insurance and approvals of
whatsoever nature are legally required for CONTRACTOR to practice its profession, and
that CONTRACTOR shall, at its own cost and expense, keep in effect during the life of
this Agreement all such licenses, permits, qualifications, insurance and approvals, and
shall indemnify, defend and hoid harmless CITY against any costs associated with such
licenses, permits, qualifications, insurance and approvals which may be imposed against
CITY under this Agreement.

Section 2.5 Subcontracts

Unless prior written approval of CITY is obtained, CONTRACTOR shall not enter
into any subcontract with any other party for purposes of providing any work or services
covered by this Agreement.

Section 2.6 Term

The term of this Agreement commences on July 1, 2022 and terminates upon the

completion of the Scope of Services or on June 30, 2027, whichever occurs first.



ARTICLE 3
COMPENSATION

Section 3.1 Compensation
CONTRACTOR's compensation for all work under this Agreement shall conform

to the provisions of the Fee Proposal, attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated by
this reference.

CONTRACTOR shall not undertake any work beyond the scope of this
Agreement unless such additional work is approved in advance and in writing by CITY.
Section 3.2 Method of Payment

CONTRACTOR shall submit invoices for completed work on a monthly basis, or
as otherwise agreed, providing, without limitation, details as to amount of hours,
individual performing said work, hourly rate, and indicating to what aspect of the Scope
of Services said work is attributable. CONTRACTOR's compensation for all work under
this Agreement shall not exceed the amount of the Fee Proposal,

Section 3.3 Costs

The Fee Proposal shall include all reimbursable costs required for the
performance of the Scope of Services. Payment of additional reimbursable costs
considered to be over and above those inharent in the original Scope of Services shall

be approved in advanced and in writing, by CITY.
Section 3.4 Auditing

CITY reserves the right to periodically audit all charges made by CONTRACTOR
to CITY for services under this Agreement. Upon request, CONTRACTOR agrees to
furnish CITY, or a designated representative, with necessary information and assistance
needed to conduct such an audit.

CONTRACTOR agrees that CITY or its delegate will have the right to review,
obtain and copy all records pertaining to performance of this Agreement.
CONTRACTOR agrees to provide CITY or its delegate with any relevant information
requested and shall permit CITY or its delegate access to its pre;mises, upon reasonable
notice, during normal business hours for the purpose of interviewing employees and
inspecting and copying such books, records, accounts, and other material that may be
relevant to a matter under investigation for the purpose of determining compliance with
this requirement. CONTRACTOR further agrees to maintain such records for a period of
three (3) years after final payment under this Agreement.



ARTICLE 4
MISCELLANEQUS PROVISIONS

Section 4.1 Nondiscrimination

In performing services under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall not
discriminate in the employment of its empiloyees or in the engagement of any sub
CONTRACTOR on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, marital

status, national origin, ancestry, age, or any other criteria prohibited by law.
Section 4.2 ADA Compliance

In performing services under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall comply with
the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990, and all amendments thereto, as well
as all applicable regulations and guidelines issued pursuant to the ADA.

Section 4.3 Indemnification and Responsibility for Damage

CONTRACTOR to the fullest extent permitted by law, shall indemnify and hold
harmiless CITY, its elected and appointed officials, directors, officers, employees and
volunteers from and against any claims, damages, losses, and expenses (including
reasonable attorney’s fees and costs), arising out of performance of the services to be
performed under this Agreement, provided that any such claim, damage, loss, or
expense is caused by the negligent acts, errors or omissions of CONTRACTOR, any
subcontractor employed directy by CONTRACTOR, anyone directly or indirectly
employed by any of them, or anyone for whose acts they may be liable, except those
injuries or damages arising out of the active negligence, sole negligence, or sole willful
misconduct of the City of Lodi, its elected and appointed officials, directors, officers,
employees and volunteers. CITY may, at its election, conduct the defense or participate
in the defense of any claim related in any way to this indemnification. If CITY chooses at
its own election to conduct its own defense, participate in its own defense, or obtain

independent legal counsel in defense of any claim related to this indemnification,
CONTRACTOR shall pay all of the costs related thereto, including without limitation
reasonable attorney fees and costs. The defense and indemnification obligations
required by this Agreement are undertaken in addition to, and shall not in any way be
limited by the insurance obligations set forth herein.
Section 4.4 MNo Personal Liability

Neither the City Council, nor any other officer or authorized assistant or agent or

City employee shall be personally responsible for any liability arising under this

Agreement.



Section 4.5 Responsibility of CITY
CITY shall not be held responsible for the care or protection of any material or

parts of the work described in the Scope of Services prior to final acceptance by CITY,

except as expressly provided herein.
Section 4.6 Insurance Requirements for CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR shall take out and maintain during the life of this Agreement,
insurance coverage as set forth in Exhibit C attached hereto and incorporated by this

reference.
Section 4.7 Successors and Assigns

CITY and CONTRACTOR each bind themselves, their partners, successors,
assigns, and legal representatives to this Agreement without the written consent of the
others. CONTRACTOR shail not assign or transfer any interest in this Agreement
without the prior written consent of CITY. Consent to any such transfer shall be at the

sole discretion of CITY.
Section 4.8 Notices

Any notice required to be given by the terms of this Agreement shall be in writing
signed by an authorized representative of the sender and shall be deemed to have been
given when the same is personally served or upon receipt by express or overnight
delivery, postage prepaid, or three (3) days from the time of mailing if sent by first class
or certified mail, postage prepaid, addressed to the respective parties as follows:

To CITY: City of Lodi
221 West Pine Street
P.O. Box 3006
Lodi, CA 95241-1910
Attn: Electric Utility Director

To CONTRACTOR:  UniFirst - First Aid Corporation
Attn: Troy Lemich, Regional Sales Manager
3499 Rider Trail South
Earth City, MO 63045

Section 4.9 Cooperation of CITY

CITY shall cooperate fully and in a timely manner in providing relevant
information it has at its disposal relevant to the Scope of Services.
Section 4.10 CONTRACTOR is Not an Employee of CITY

CONTRACTOR agrees that in undertaking the duties to be performed under this
Agreement, it shall act as an independent contractor for and on behalf of CITY and not
an employee of CITY. CITY shall not direct the work and means for accomplishment of

5



the services and work to be performed hereunder. CITY, however, retains the right to
require that work performed by CONTRACTOR meet specific standards without regard
to the manner and means of accomplishment thereof.
Section 4.11 Termination

CITY may terminate this Agreement, with or without cause, by giving
CONTRACTOR at least ten (10) days written notice. \Where phases are anticipated
within the Scope of Services, at which an intermediate decision is required concerning
whether to proceed further, CITY may terminate at the conclusion of any such phase.
Upon termination, CONTRACTOR shall be entitied to payment as set forth in the
attached Exhibit B to the extent that the work has been performed. Upon termination,
CONTRACTOR shall immediately suspend all work on the Project and deliver any
documents or work in progress to CITY. However, CITY shall assume no liability for
costs, expenses or lost profits resulting from services not completed or for contracts
entered into by CONTRACTOR with third parties in reliance upon this Agreement.
Sectlon 4.12 Confidentiality

CONTRACTOR agrees to maintain confidentiality of all work and work products
produced under this Agreement, except to the extent otherwise required by law or
permitted in writing by CITY. CITY agrees to maintain confidentiality of any documents
owned by CONTRACTOR and clearly marked by CONTRACTOR as “Confidential” or
“Proprietary”, except to the extent otherwise required by law or permitted in writing by
CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR acknowledges that CITY is subject to the California
Public Records Act.
Section 4.13 Applicable Law, Jurisdiction. Severabhility, and Attorney's Fees

This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California.
Jurisdiction of litigation arising from this Agreement shall be venued with the San
Joaquin County Superior Court. f any part of this Agreement is found to conflict with
applicable faws, such part shall be inoperative, null, and void insofar as it is in confiict
with said laws, but the remainder of this Agreement shall be in force and effect. In the
event any dispute between the parties arises under or regarding this Agreement, the
prevailing party in any litigation of the dispute shall be entitled to reasonable attorney's
fees from the party who does not prevail as determined by the San Joaquin County

Superior Court.



Section 4.14 City Business License Requiremeant

CONTRACTOR acknowledges that Lodi Municipal Code Section 3.01.020
requires CONTRACTOR to have a city business license and CONTRACTOR agrees to
secure such license and pay the appropriate fees prior to performing any work

hereunder.,
Section 4.16 Captions

The captions of the sections and subsections of this Agreement are for
convenience only and shall not be deemed to be relevant in resolving any question or
interpretation or intent hereunder.
Section 4.16 [ntegration and Madification

This Agreement represents the entire understanding of CITY and
CONTRACTOR as to those matters contained herein. No prior oral or written
understanding shall be of any force or effect with respect to those matters covered
hereunder. This Agreement may not be modified or altered except in writing, signed by

both parties.
Section 4.17 Contract Terms Prevail

All exhibits and this Agreement are intended to be construed as a single
document, Should any inconsistency occur between the specific terms of this
Agreement and the attached exhibits, the terms of this Agreement shall prevail.

Sectlon 4.18 Severability

The invalidity in whole or in part of any pravision of this Agreement shall not void
or affect the validity of any other provision of this Agreement.
Section 4.19 Ownership of Documents

All documents, photographs, reports, analyses, audits, computer media, or other
material documents or data, and working papers, whether or not in final form, which
have been obtained or prepared under this Agreement, shall be deemed the property of
CITY. Upon CITY's request, CONTRACTOR shall allow CITY to inspect all such
documents during CONTRACTOR's regular business hours. Upon termination or
completion of services under this Agreement, all information collected, work praduct and .
docurments shall be delivered by CONTRACTOR to CITY within ten (10) calendar days.

CITY agrees to indemnify, defend and hold CONTRACTOR harmiess from any
liability resulting from CITY's use of such documents for any purpose other than the
purpose for which they were intended.




Section 4.20 Authority

The undersigned hereby represent and warrant that they are authorized by the
parties to execute this Agreement.
Sectlon 4.21 Federal Transit Funding Conditions
1] If the box at left is checked, the Federal Transit Funding conditions attached as
Exhibit D apply to this Agreement. In the event of a conflict between the terms of this
Agreement or any of its other exhibits, and the Federal Transit Funding Conditions, the
Federal Transit Funding Conditions will control.
Section 4.22 Counterparts and Electronic Signatures

This Agreement and other documents to be delivered pursuant to this Agreement
may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed to be an
original copy and all of which, when taken together, will be deemed to constitute one and
the same agreement or document, and will be effective when counterparts have been
signed by each of the parties and delivered to the other parties. Each party agrees that
the electronic signatures, whether digital or encrypted, of the parties included in this
Agreement are intended to authenticate this writing and to have the same force and
effect as manual signatures. Delivery of a copy of this Agreement or any other document
contemplated hereby, bearing an original manual or electronic signature by facsimile
transmission (including a facsimile delivered via the Internet), by electronic mail in
‘portable document format” (“.pdf") or similar format intended to preserve the original
graphic and pictorial appearance of a document, or through the use of electronic
signature software will have the same effect as physical delivery of the paper document

bearing an original signature.

//

/7

/7

//

//



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CITY and CONTRACTOR have executed this

Agreement as of the date first above written.

ATTEST

( Lo o ‘“‘Lwﬂd

OLIVIANASHED
City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
JANICE D. MAGDICH, City Attorney

By - j - | _ _ _&/

Attachments: ~-
Exhibit A - Scope of Services

Exhibit B — Fee Proposal

Exhibit C — Insurance Requirements

CITY OF LODI, a municipal corporation

,,ny/ﬁ/,,‘;‘(g, TIWABAUER 1770 e ke HEIMED

Ciy Manager- £fe s/ 0 Mﬁ /\f/ Qazcaﬁ&

UNIFIRST - FIRST AID CORQRATION
a Marylan corporation /

| ;/' /
By i (L/f! fe //‘,LL

Name: TR Y/ LEMICH
Title: Regional Sales Manager

Exhibit D - Federal Transit Funding Conditions (if applicable)

Funding Source: 50080001.72499

(Business Unit & Account No.)

Doc ID:

CA:Rev.04.2022.LT



EXHIBIT AfR

UniFirst ¥

FIRST AID + SAFETY

Scope of Work First Ald Kit Maintenance On a 30-Day basis, Unifirst First Aid and Safety will send a
representative to inspect and maintain each kit located at Lodi Electric Utility Departments {Main Office

Bullding, Annex, Warehouse, Field Services).

All Electric Utllity Department vehicles will be outfitted with a regulatory compliant first aid kit; each kit
will be Inspected and maintained as needed.

On a six-month basis, Unifirst First Atd and Safety will send a representative to inspect and maintaln
each kit lacated at the four substations.

Expiration dates will be checked, and contents will be Inspected to ensure aii kits are in compliance with
American National Safety institute (ANSt and OSHA regulations].

Unifirst Firse Ald and Safety will ensure thatstandards are met with any new regulation that change with
the passage of time. Unifirst First Ald and Safety will adhere to this pricing sheetbeglnning luly 1%, 2022

and ending June 30™, 2027

Any unforeseen price increases will not exceed 3% annual. Unifirst First Ald and Safety will supgly and
malintain the required physician's letter located in each kit.

Cost not to exceed 58,000 per fiscal year



Exhibit B Price quote for: A Page 1
City of Lodi

Ting cost analyms ia based upon information provided by the

Troy Lemich ! o
romer andlof the Cuslomer s dehvery r s for First Aid and
817-7184063 Scn‘;:tﬁgroducls(HOm cal:xllia'::}nns arn :nrzaa!:m?lesh%alesl and may
Lo e bigondie st o uary If 8y products Aave been overloaker or quantiies miscounted
Unifirst first aid Price Bid Date: 5/6/2022
1 4 Shelf Cabinet Empty 1 115 44.88 49.85
2 Truck kit Medium Plastic 1 1142AP § 27.66 $ 20.06
3 Truck Kit Large Plastic 1 1105P $ 47683 $ 59.95
Bloodstopper Compress 1 8525 $ 8.39 $ 314
Sanl-safe glove dispenser 1 7918 $ 5.3 $ 424
3x3 gauze pad 25 ct 1 6208 $ 839 $ 667
Sterile 5x8 ABD pad each ! 6213 $ 781 $ 185
Rip N Wrap 3"x5 yd 1 6103 $ 6559 $ 6.50
Waterpraof taps 1'x5 yd 1 0254 $ 687 $ 370
2" roller gauze NS 1 6112 $ 321 $ 202
4" Sterile Roller gauze 1 6114 $ 34 $ 438
Trianglular Bandage 1 6400 $ 530 $ 450
.Cold Pack L.r?a 1 3300 $ 421 $ 444
Adhesive plastic 1x3 strip 60 ct 1 6314 $ 783 $ 510
_Fabric Strip Bandage 50 ct 1 6300 $ 839 $ 733
XL Fingerlip 25 ct 1 4308 $ 636 $ 949
_Knuckle Bandmge 40 ct 1 6304 $ 891 $ oT7
'2x3 Large Paich Bandage 25 cl 1 6308 $ 8.7 $ 949
_Pepto Blsmol 48 ct 1 2346 $ 1273 § 1273
Guaicon cold and flu each ' 2178 § 12487 $ 1.7
.Allergy relief tablets 100 ct 1 2230 $ 1287 $ 1383
Pain and Ache 100 ct 1 2200 $ 13.82 $ 11.07
Ibuprofen 100 ct 1 2250 $ 13.08 § 13680
Stomach Relief 100 ct 1 2280 $ 12.89 $ 1208
Sinus Relief 100 ct 1 2208 $ 13.96 $ 1280
_Cough and Cold Tablets 100ct 1 2216 $ 13.93 $ 1303
Antiseptic Spray 20z pump spray 1 3001 $ T48 § 0.04
Hydrogen Paroxide pump spray 1 3004 $ 748 $ 4980
Triple Antibiotic cintment 1 3101 $ 847 § 0.25
Hydrocortizone Cream 1 3103 $ 847 $ 9825
_Antiseptic Wipes 25 ct 1 3025 $ 714 § 496
Alcohol Wipes 50 ct 1 3015 $ 715 $ 645
Cottontip Applicator 100/vial 1 6603 $ 650 $ 658
First Aid Guide 1 90168 $ 559 $ 1.1
Water Gel 3.5g burn 6/bx 1 3187 $ 1164 $ 1185
4x4 Burn Gel ( 3180 $ 15.89 § 1589
Eye Cups B/viai ] 4150 $ 588 § 546
1 oz eyewash 1 4110 S 5 $ 483
Refresh 5 ct 1 23872P $ 635 $ 835
Refresh 30 ct 1 22872 $ 2141 $ 19.41
_Sting Rellsf pads 10/bx 1 23112 $ 643 $ 473
Tourniquet t 088001 $ 1115 $ 270
Ind Hand sanitizar 25/bx | 61173 § 629 § 5.61
CPR mask w/gloves 1 8080 $ 17.91 $ 16.09
Eye Pad 10/pk 1 41548 $ 603 $ 760
Splint | 76001 $ 20.96 $ 1360
* Total monthly savinga: $§ 743 § 27502 $ 260.19 |

NOT TO EXCEED $40,000.00



Bibd 2

FIRST AID + SAFETY

Scope of Work First Aid Kit Maintenance On a 30-Day basis, UniFirst First Aid and Safety will send a
representative to inspect and maintain each kit located at Lodi Electric Utility Departments (Main Office
Building, Annex, Warehouse, Field Services). UniFirst First Aid will also be inspecting the Public Works
divisions (Fleet, White Slough, Surface Water Treatment Plant (SWTF) and Municipal Services Center
(MSC).

All Electric Utility Department vehicles wil) be outfitted with a regulatory compliant first aid kit; each kit
will be Inspected and maintained as needed.

On a six-month basis, UniFirst First Aid and Safety will send a representative to inspect and maintain
each kit located at the four substations.

Expiration dates will be checked, and contents will be inspected to ensure all kits are in compliance with
American National Standards Institute (ANSI and OSHA regulations).

UniFirst First Aid and Safety will ensure that standards are met with any new regulation that change
with the passage of time. UniFirst First Aid and Safety will adhere to this pricing sheet beginning July
1%,2022 and ending June 30", 2027.

Any unforeseen price increases will not exceed 3% annually. UniFirst First Aid and Safety will supply and
maintain the required physician’s letter located in each kit.

Cost not to exceed $8,000.00 per fiscal year.



EXHIBIT 1 TO AMENDMENT NO. 2

UniFirst

Scope of Work First Aid Kit Maintenance On a 30-Day basis, UniFirst First Aid and Safety will send a
representative to inspect and maintain each kit located at Lodi Electric Utility Departments (Main Office
Building, Annex, Warehouse, Field Services) Internal Service ( Finance, IT, Human Resources) City Hall
Admin ( City Clerk, City Attorney, City Manager) , City Hall Public Works, Public Safety (Lodi Police
Department), Parks( Parks and Recreation, Lodi Lake, Hutchinson Street Square), and the City Library.
UniFirst First Aid will also be inspecting the Public Works divisions (Fleet, White Slough, Surface Water
Treatment Plant (SWTF) and Municipal Services Center (MSC)).

All Electric Utility Department vehicles will be outfitted with a regulatory compliant first aid kit; each kit
will be inspected and maintained as needed.

On a six-month basis, UniFirst First Aid and Safety will send a representative to inspect and maintain
each kit located at the four substations.

Expiration dates will be checked, and contents will be inspected to ensure all kits are in compliance with
American National Standards Institute (ANSI) and OSHA regulations.

UniFirst First Aid and Safety will ensure that standards are met with any new regulation that change
with the passage of time. UniFirst First Aid and Safety will adhere to this pricing sheet beginning July
1%,2022 and ending June 30%, 2027.

Any unforeseen price increases will not exceed 3% annually. UniFirst First Aid and Safety will supply and
maintain the required physician’s letter located in each kit.



UniFirS t + SALES QUOTE

FIRST AID + SAFETY

Sales Quote Number: 23-0337-4332
Sales Quote Date: 11/07/24
Salesperson: 0337 TMJCS
Customer Number: 23-0021006
Location Number: 0370
3499 Rider Trail South
Earth City, MO 63045
314-344-1100
Sold To: Ship To:
City of Lodi - Public Works City of Lodi - Public Works
Accounts Payable
1331 S Ham Ln 1331 S Ham Ln
Lodi, CA 95242 Lodi, CA 95242
Confirm To:
Customer P.O. Ship VIA: Ship Acct.# Terms
Net 30 Days
Item/Description Unit Ordered Delivered Back Ordered Unit Price Ext. Price Tax
Mechanic shop
1155NT 4 Shelf w/pocket No Tablets Each: 20 0 20 $339.95 $6799.00
20 0 20 $6799.00
Quotes do not reflect
tax and freight.
Thank you for your business! Sales Quote Order: $6799.00

Please visit https://unifirstfirstaidandsafety.com/terms-conditions for Terms and Conditions

Page1/1



ornirnrst

3499 Rlder Trail South
Earth City, MO 63045
314-344-1100

Sold To:

City of Lodi - Public Works
Accounts Payable

1331 S Ham Ln

Lodi, CA 96242

Sales Quote Number:
Sales Quote Date:
Salesperson:
Customer Number:
Location Number:

Ship To:
City of Lodi - Public Works

1331 SHam Ln
Lodi, CA 95242

G278489
11/07/24
0337 TMJCS
23-0021006
0370

Conflrm To:
Customer P.O. Ship VIA: Ship Acct.# Terms
Net 30 Days
Item/Description Unit Ordered Dellvered Back Ordered Unit Price Ext. Price Tax
Mechanic shop
/3200 Ancillary Charge Each: 1 1 0 $12.95 $1285 Y
1168NT 4 Shelf wipocket No Tablets Each: 20 0 20 $339.95 $0.00
4090 Cabinet Disinfected Each: 1 1 0 $4.15 $415 Y
5700 Freight Cost Each: 1 1 0 $460.85 $46085 Y
23 3 20 $477.95
Quotes do not reflect tax and freight.
Thank you for your business! Net Sales Quote: $477.95

Please visit https://unifirstfirstaidandsafety.com/terms-conditions for Terms and Conditlons



000°6¥$ 3LN

L9°6E & [BI01 3010AU] 3SAI4IUN PE98E §  [B101 9210AU} JUALIND

1
—
I —
—
—
[——
PE—
—
—
I —
|
—
|
—
—
—
—
|
—
. —
1
[ ooee |
($VA54

[ oms |
——
[ sooe |
 —

90€9

I vess |
[ cosze |
[ osr |
e |
oot |
[ osor |
— toor |

£
£

sguineg
S

. o. .
AL3I4VS + Qlv LSHI4 %L'68  LT°L¥E eERell

& 1S11{1UN)

I 121Padg pue 3507 [




Business ucc

Business Search

The California Business Search provides access to
available information for corporations, limited

liability companies and limited partnerships of

record with the California Secretary of State, with
free PDF copies of over 17 million imaged
business entity documents, including the most
recent imaged Statements of Information filed for
Corporations and Limited Liability Companies.

Currently, information for Limited Liability
Partnerships (e.g. law firms, architecture firms,
engineering firms, public accountancy firms, and
land survey firms), General Partnerships, and
other entity types are not contained in the
California Business Search. If you wish to obtain
information about LLPs and GPs, submit o
Business Entities Order paper form to request
copies of filings for these entity types. Note: This
search is not intended to serve as a name
reservation search. To reserve an entity name,
select Forms on the left panel and select Entity
Name Reservation ? Corporation, LLC, LP.

Basic Search

A Basic search can be performed using an
entity name or entity number. When
conducting a search by an entity number,
where applicable, remove "C" from the entity
number. Note, a basic search will search only
ACTIVE entities (Corporations, Limited
Liability Companies, Limited Partnerships,
Cooperatives, Name Reservations, Foreign
Name Reservations, Unincorporated Common
Interest Developments, and Out of State
Associations). The basic search performs a
contains ?keyword? search. The Advanced
search allows for a ?starts with? filter. To
search entities that have a status other than
active or to refine search criteria, use the
Advanced search feature.

Advanced Search

An Advanced search is required when
searching for publicly traded disclosure
information or a status other than active.

An Advanced search allows for searching by
specific entity types (e.g., Nonprofit Mutual
Benefit Corporation) or by entity groups (e.g.,
All Corporations) as well as searching by ?
begins with? specific search criteria.

Disclaimer: Search results are limited to the 500

entities closest matching the entered search
rritorin If unnir Aociror conrrh rociilt ic nat faund

Skip to main content Stat

Initial Filing Date

Status

Standing - SOS
Standing - FTB
Standing - Agent
Standing - VCFCF
Formed In

Entity Type
Principal Address
Mailing Address

Statement of Info
Due Date

Agent

CA Registered
Corporate (1505)
Agent Autharized
Employee(s)

corilheste

10/21/2003
Active

Good

Good

Good
Good
MARYLAND

Stock Corporation - Out of

State - Stock

3499 RIDER TRAIL SOUTH
EARTH CITY, MO 63045

68 JONSPIN ROAD
WILMINGTON,MA01887

10/31/2025

1505 Corpaoration
CcsC- LA\ﬁYERS

INCORPORATING SERVICE

BECKY DEGEORGE
2710 GATEWAY OAKS
DRIVE, SACRAMENTOQ, CA

KOY SAECHAO
2710 GATEWAY OAKS
DRIVE, SACRAMENTO, CA

NICOLE STAUSS
2710 GATEWAY OAKS
DRIVE, SACRAMENTO, CA

REBECCA VANG
2710 GATEWAY OAKS
DRIVE, SACRAMENTO, CA

ALEX JENKINS
2710 GATEWAY OAKS
DRIVE, SACRAMENTO, CA

I WENDY HARRIS

2710 GATEWAY QOAKS
DRIVE, SACRAMENTO, CA

MELISSA DEKOVEN

| 2710 GATEWAY OAKS

DRIVE, SACRAMENTOQ, CA

KACI RANSOM
2710 GATEWAY OAKS
DRIVE, SACRAMENTO, CA

| ANNETTE KUHLMAN
| 2710 GATEWAY OAKS

DRIVE, SACRAMENTO, CA
JEROME SUAREZ

| 2710 GATEWAY OAKS
| DRIVE, SACRAMENTO, CA

| SAMANTHA WILTZ
| 2710 GATEWAY OAKS
| DRIVE, SACRAMENTO, CA




(a)

(b)

{c)

(d)

(e)

EXHIBIT C

NOTE: Tha City of Lodi is now using the onfine insurance program PINS Advantage. Once you have been awarded a
contract you will raceive an emaijl from the City's online insurance program requesting you to forward the emall to your
insurance provider(s) to submit the raquired insurance documentation alectronically

Insurance Reguivements for Most Contracts

(Mot conslruclion or regquining professionai bility)

Conlractar shall procure and maintain for the duration of the contract insurance against claims for injuries to persons or damages
to property which may arise from or in connection with the performance of the work hereunder and the results of that work by the
Contraclor, his agents, represantalives, employees or subcontractors

MINIMUM SCOPE AND LIMIT OF INSURANCE

Coverage shall be at least as broad as:

Commercial General Liability (CGL): Insurance Services Office Farm CG 00 01 covering CGL on an "occurrence” basis, including
praducts and complsted operations, property damage, bodily inury and persanal & advertising injury with limits no less than
$2,000,000 per oceurrence If a general aggregate limit applies, either the general aggregale limit shall apply separately to this
project/lacation (ISO CG 25 03 or 25 04) or the general aggregate limit shall be twica the required occurrence limit.

Automoblle Liability: 1SO Farm Number CA 00 01 covering any auta or if Coniractor has no owned autos, then hired, and non-
awned autos with limit no less than $1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury and property damage

Workers’ Compensation: as required by the State of Califomia, with Statutory Limits, and Employer's Liability Insurance with limit
of no less than $1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury or disease.

Othear Insurance Provisions:

Addiignal Named Insured Sialus

The City of Lodi, its elected and appainied boards, commissions, officers, agents, employees, and volunteers are to be covered
as addilional insureds on the CGL and auto policy with respect lo liability arising aut of work or operations parformed by ar on
behalf of the Contractor in clucing materlals, parts. or equioment furnished in connection with such work or operations Genearal
liability coverage can be prowided in the form of an endorsement to the Contractor's Insurance (at least as broad as ISO Form
CG 20 10 11 85 or if not avallable, through the addition of both CG 20 10, CG 20 26,CG2033,0rCG 2038, and CG 20 37 ifa

later edition is used

Prmaiy atio Non-Conlnbutory Insurance Engorspinent

The limits of nsurance coverage required may be satisfied Dy a zombmation of primary and umbrella ar excess insurance For
any claims ralated to 1his contract, the Contractor's insurance coverage shall be primary coverage at least as broad as ISO CG
20 07 04 13 as respects the Entity, its officars, officials, employees, and volunteers. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained
by the Entity, its officers, officials, employees, or volunteers shall be excess of the Contractor's insurance and shall not contribute

with it,

Mawen of sabragann Contractor hereby grants to City of Lodi a waiver aof any nght to subrogation which any insurer of said
Contractor may acquire against the City of Lodi by virtue of the payment of any loss .nder such insurance Coniractor agrees lo
obtain any endorsement that may be necessary lo affect this waiver of subrogation, but this provision applies regardiess of whether
or not the City of Lodl has received a waiver of subrogation andorsement from the insurer

NOTE: (1) The street address of the CITY QF LQDI must be shown along with (a) and (b) and (c) abave: 221 West Pine Street,
Lodi, Calfarnia, 95240; (2) The insurance cerfificate must state, on its face or as an endorsement, a description of the project

that it is insuring

Sevaraminy of ity rast Clause
The term "insured” is used severally and not collectively, but the inclusion herein of more than one insured shall not operate to
increase the limit of the company's fiability under the Contractors commercial general liability and automobile fiability palicles

Nalie ot Gancellaton oc Shange o Loveraye mndurseien

This policy may not be canceled nor the coverage reduced by the company without 30 days' prior written notice of such
cancellation or reduction in coverage to the Risk Manager, City of Lodi, 221 Wast Pine St, Lodi, CA 95240

Page 1 | of 2 pages i Risk' rev 3/1/2018



(9

()

®

(k)

U]

Cannaunty of Covnrige
All policies shall be in effect an or bafore the first day af the Term of this Agreement. At feast thirly (30) days prior to the expiration

of each insurancs palicy, Contractor shall furnish a cartificate(s) showing (hat a new ar extended policy has been obtained which
meets the minimum raquirements of this Agreement. Contractor shall provide proof of canlinuing insurance an at least an annual
basis during the Term. If Contractor's insurance lapses or is discontinuad for any reason, Contractor shall immadiately notify the
City and immadiately obtain replacement insurance. Cantractor agraes and stipulates that any insurance coverage pravided to the
City of Lodi shall provide for a claims period following termination of coverage which is at least consistant with the claims period or
statules of limitations found in the California Tart Claims Act (California Government Code Section 810 at seq.).

Failura to Comply
If Centractor fails or refuses to obtain and maintain the raquired insurance, or fails to provide proof of coverage, the City may obtain

the insurance. Contractor shall reimburse the Cily for premiums paid, with interest on the premium pald by the City at ihe maximum
allowable legal rate then in ffect in California. The Cily shall notify Contractor of such payment of pramiums within thirty (30) days
of payment stating the amaunt paid, the name(s) of the insurer(s), and rate of interest. Contractor shall pay such reimbursemant
and interest on the first (1st) day of the month following the City's notice. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement,
if Canlractor fails or refuses to obtain or maintain insurance as required by this agreament, or fails to provide proof of insurance,
the City may terminate this Agreement upon such breach. Upon such termination, Contractor shall immediately cease use of the
Site or facilities and commence and diligently pursue the remaval of any and all of its personal praperty from the site or facilities.

Venfication of Coverage
Consuitant shall furnish the City with a copy of the policy declaration and endorsement page(s), original certificatas and

policy language effecting caverage required by this clauge. Alf certificates
y the City before work commences, Howevar, fallure to obtain the required
documents prior to the wark beginning shall not waive the Consultant's obligation to provide them. The City resarves the right lo
require complete, certified copies of all required insurance policies, including endorsements required by these specifications, at
any time. Failure to axercise this right shall not consatitute a walver of the City's right to exarcise after the saffective

date.

Salf-lnsurad Retantians
Self-insured retentions must be declared to and approved by the City. The City may require lhe Consultant to provide proaf of ahility
to pay losses and related investigations, claim administration, and defense expenses within the retention The policy language ahall
provide, or be endorsad to provide, that the self-insured retention may be satisfied by eithar the named insured or Gity

amendatory endorsements ar copies of the applicable
and endorsaments are to be received and approved b

Insurance Limits
The limits of insurance described herein shall nat limit the liability of the Contractor and Contractor's officers, amployees, agents,

reprasentalives or subcontractors. Contractor's obligation to defend, indemnify and hold the City and its officers, officials,
employees, agents and volunteers harmless under the provisions of this paragraph is not imitad te or restricted by any requirement

in the Agreement for Contractor to procure and maintain a palicy of insurance,

Subcaniraciars
Consultant shall raquire and varify that all subconiractars maintain insurance meeting all the requirements stated herain, and

Consultant shall ensure that City is an additional insurad on insurance required from subcontractors

Qualified insurerl(s)
All insurance required by the terms of this Agreement must be provided by insurers licensed to do business in the State of

California which are rated at least "A-, VI" by the AM Best Ratings Guide, and which are acceptabla to the City, Non-admitted
surplus lines carriers may be acoepied provided they are included on the mest racant list af Callfornia eligible surplus lines

insurers (LESLI list) and otherwise meet City requirements.

Page 7 | of 2 pages f Risk: rev 3/1/2018



